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N=20 Total Industry
Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Whole-  Insur Real Construc-  portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 20 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 1 0 5
100.0% 5.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 25.0%
1=More optimistic 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%
0=No change 8 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 3
40.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 60.0%
-1=Less optimistic 11 1 2 1 0 0 3 0 2 1 0 0 1
55.0% 100.0% 50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 75.0% 0.0% 66.7% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%
Mean -0.50 -1.00 -0.50 -1.00 -0.75 -0.67 -1.00 0.00 0.00

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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Total

1=More optimistic

0=No change

-1=L ess optimistic

Mean

Sales Revenue Ownership
More
Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit

A B C D E F G A B C
10 5 2 1 2 0 0 3 15 0 0
50.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 83.3% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
3 2 0 1 2 0 0 2 5 0 0
30.0% 40.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
6 3 2 0 0 0 0 1 10 0 0
60.0% 60.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 66.7% 0.0% 0.0%
-0.50 -0.60 -1.00 0.00 0.00 -0.33 -0.67

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
More
Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 10 5 1 1 0 0 1 8 5 3 4
55.6% 27.8% 5.6% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20.0%
1=More optimistic 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0=No change 3 2 1 1 0 0 1 5 0 0 3
30.0% 40.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 62.5% 0.0% 0.0% 75.0%
b ad b
-1=Less optimistic 6 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 3 1
60.0% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 100.0% 100.0% 25.0%
b ad b
Mean -0.50 -0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.13 -1.00 -1.00 -0.25

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Total Industry

Mean Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-

Median Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other

sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L

Number 20 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 1 0 5

Percent 100.0% 5.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 25.0%

Optimism rating 56.18 60.00 61.67 80.00 52.00 34.00 40.00 70.00
65.00 40.00 70.00 70.00 70.00 50.00 32.50 75.00

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Sales Revenue Ownership
Mean More
Median Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-49 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D

Number 10 5 2 1 2 0 0 3 15 0 0
Percent 50.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 83.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Optimism rating 46.88 65.00 60.00 80.00 57.50 71.67 53.85

60.00 67.50 62.50 72.50 1.00 77.50 65.00

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Mean More
Median Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Number 10 5 1 1 0 0 1 8 5 3 4
Percent 55.6% 27.8% 5.6% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20.0%
Optimism rating 48.13 72.50 80.00 70.00 --- 40.00 65.83 42.00 47.50 63.75
60.00 75.00 77.50 72.50 57.50 75.00 54.00 1.00 70.00

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Total Industry
Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 20 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 1 0 5
100.0% 5.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 25.0%
1=More optimistic 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
21.1% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0%
0=No change 8 0 2 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 2
42.1% 0.0% 66.7% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0%
-1=L ess optimistic 7 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 1 0 1
36.8% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 66.7% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 20.0%
Mean -0.16 -1.00 0.33 0.00 0.00 -0.67 -1.00 -1.00 0.20

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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Total

1=More optimistic

0=No change

-1=L ess optimistic

Mean

Sales Revenue Ownership
More
Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit

A B C D E F G A B C D
10 5 2 1 2 0 0 3 15 0 0
50.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 83.3% 0.0% 0.0%
2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0
20.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 13.3% 0.0% 0.0%
5 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 7 0 0
50.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 46.7% 0.0% 0.0%
3 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 6 0 0
30.0% 20.0% 100.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0%
-0.10 0.20 -1.00 -0.50 0.50 -0.27

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
More
Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 10 5 1 1 0 0 1 8 5 3 4
55.6% 27.8% 5.6% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20.0%
1=More optimistic 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 2
30.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 20.0% 0.0% 50.0%
0=No change 5 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 2
50.0% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 42.9% 40.0% 33.3% 50.0%
-1=L ess optimistic 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 3 2 2 0
20.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 42.9% 40.0% 66.7% 0.0%
Mean 0.10 -0.40 1.00 -1.00 -0.29 -0.20 -0.67 0.50

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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10

h. Rate your optimism about the financial prospe or your own company on a scale from 0-100, with 0 being the least optimi and 100
N=20 Total Industry
Mean Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Median Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H [ J K L
Number 20 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 1 0 5
Percent 100.0% 5.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 25.0%
Optimism rating 57.50 75.00 65.00 - --- 65.00 - 35.00 --- 25.00 - 65.00
60.00 50.00 77.50 70.00 47.50 30.00 65.00

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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b. Rate your optimism about the financial prospe or your own company on a scale from 0-100, with 0 being the least op
N=20 Sales Revenue Ownership
Mean More
Median Lessthan ~ $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D

Number 10 5 2 1 2 0 0 3 15 0 0
Percent 50.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 83.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Optimism rating 51.88 68.75 75.00 80.00 37.50 71.67 56.67

60.00 85.00 70.00 72.50 1.00 77.50 60.00

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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h. Rate your optimism about the financial prospe or your own company on a scale from 0-100, with 0 being the least optimistic and

N=20 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Mean More
Median Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than

100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%

A B C D E F G A B C D
Number 10 5 1 1 0 0 1 8 5 3 4
Percent 55.6% 27.8% 5.6% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20.0%
Optimism rating 55.63 61.67 80.00 85.00 --- 25.00 59.17 52.50 42.50 67.50

60.00 67.50 70.00 72.50 42.50 65.00 70.00 1.00 85.00

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=20
Mean
Median

Number

Percent

Technology spending
Revenue

Health care costs
Research and
development spending
Earnings

Capital spending
Prices of your products
Marketing/advertising
spending

Wages/Salaries

Number of domestic full-
time employees

Total Industry
Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Whole-  Insur Real Construc-  portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry

20 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 1 0 5
100.0% 5.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 25.0%
9.32 20.00 18.38 -5.00 - - 3.50 - -12.50 - 10.00 - 16.67
2.00 7.50 10.00 -1.50 - - 1.00 - 1.00 - 5.00 - 25.00
7.13 10.00 14.61 -5.00 - - 4.25 - 2.24 - 1.00 - 11.00
5.50 2.50 21.22 4.00 - - 5.00 - 7.50 - 3.00 - 15.00
6.66 44.55 3.00 2.50 5.00 5.00 3.75
4.00 22.27 4.00 1.00 4.50 4.50 3.00
4.89 6.75 1.00 -10.00 0.00 16.56
0.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 24.83
4.06 -14.00 11.77 -2.00 - - 4.00 - 3.33 - -2.00 - 4.41
4.00 -9.50 20.00 1.50 4.50 7.50 1.50 2.50
3.72 30.00 -1.00 -20.00 6.67 -15.00 20.00 18.02
1.00 5.00 1.00 -10.00 - - 10.00 - 1.00 - 5.00 - 1.00
1.80 5.00 2.93 0.00 2.00 -1.67 2.00
2.00 2.50 5.00 0.00 - - 1.00 - 1.00 --- - 3.00
1.60 0.00 3.89 0.00 4.00 -4.28 0.00 1.67
0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 6.00 1.00 0.00 2.50
1.55 5.00 3.50 -7.00 - - 3.00 - -3.70 - 1.50 - 3.30
2.00 -1.00 2.00 -2.50 3.50 1.00 0.75 3.00
0.50 0.00 2.50 -2.00 - - 3.00 - -4.99 - -1.00 - 249
0.00 -2.50 0.00 -1.00 - - 1.00 - -2.50 - -3.00 - 3.00
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N=20 Sales Revenue Ownership
Mean More
Median Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499  $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
Number 10 5 2 1 2 0 0 3 15 0 0
Percent 50.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 83.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Technology spending 7.00 -0.75 20.00 61.51 5.00 --- 21.17 5.70 ---
5.00 0.00 10.00 30.75 1.00 31.75 2.00
Revenue 5.99 10.06 10.00 13.00 2.00 7.00 7.43
5.50 20.00 7.00 8.50 1.00 9.00 6.00
Health care costs 3.00 4.25 44.55 5.00 2.50 3.33 7.95
3.50 4.00 23.27 3.50 1.00 5.00 3.50
Research and 2.78 5.67 25.00 0.00 9.00 3.96
development spending 0.00 8.50 13.50 1.00 13.50 0.00
Earnings 3.22 7.61 -14.00 22.06 -1.00 12.35 2.54
5.00 11.50 -8.00 10.03 1.00 16.03 1.50
Capital spending 3.86 -10.00 30.00 5.00 10.00 -1.67 3.70
5.50 -5.00 10.00 -2.50 1.00 2.50 1.00
Prices of your products 111 0.50 5.00 6.74 3.00 2.24 1.52
2.00 0.00 2.50 3.37 1.50 3.37 2.00
Marketing/advertising 3.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.19 1.04
spending 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 6.28 0.00
Wages/Salaries 0.88 0.10 5.00 10.00 2.25 4.00 0.88
2.00 2.25 2.50 5.00 1.00 6.00 2.25
Number of domestic full- 0.38 0.25 0.00 10.00 -3.00 --- 1.67 0.09 ---

time employees 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 1.00 --- 5.00 0.00 ---
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N=20
Mean
Median

Number

Percent

Technology spending
Revenue

Health care costs
Research and
development spending
Earnings

Capital spending
Prices of your products
Marketing/advertising
spending

Wages/Salaries

Number of domestic full-
time employees

Number of Employees

Foreign Sales

More
Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%

10 5 1 1 0 0 1 8 5 3 4
55.6% 27.8% 5.6% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20.0%
6.00 3.75 61.51 2.00 --- 10.00 25.25 -9.33 5.00 0.50
3.50 0.00 30.75 1.00 --- 5.00 20.00 -1.50 0.00 0.00
8.91 3.25 13.00 4.00 1.00 9.70 0.14 6.00 12.56
8.00 5.00 8.00 3.50 --- 2.00 10.00 4.00 1.00 20.00
4.00 16.52 5.00 1.00 5.00 8.94 0.00 4.00 5.00
4.00 24.77 5.00 3.00 5.00 4.00 1.00 3.00 5.00
4,52 0.00 25.00 2.00 0.00 11.93 -9.00 0.00 4.25
1.00 1.00 12.50 1.00 0.00 12.50 1.00 1.00 2.00
6.23 -1.50 22.06 3.00 --- -2.00 0.76 0.50 5.00 13.77
5.00 0.00 10.03 0.50 -2.00 0.00 4.00 1.00 20.00
3.86 0.00 5.00 0.00 20.00 15.34 -7.50 10.00 -6.67
5.50 0.00 -2.50 -5.00 --- 5.00 20.00 0.00 -5.00 -5.00
0.95 2.00 6.74 2.00 4,55 -1.12 2.00 0.50
1.00 3.00 3.37 1.00 --- 5.00 0.00 1.00 0.00
3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.33 3.50 2.00 0.00
3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 1.00 0.00
0.99 0.25 10.00 2.00 --- 1.50 4.00 -3.28 2.00 1.25
2.50 3.00 5.00 1.00 0.75 3.00 2.00 1.00 2.00
1.00 -3.00 10.00 3.00 --- -1.00 2.71 -3.99 1.50 -0.50
0.00 -2.00 2.50 -1.00 --- -3.00 1.50 -1.00 1.00 0.00
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16

Rela 0 the previou months, what will be your compan R A HAN during the nex months? [All Companie
N=20 Total Industry
Mean Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Median Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
Capital spending 8.68 30.00 0.58 -20.00 - - 6.17 - -15.00 - 20.00 - 1.44
5.57 5.00 4.52 -10.00 10.00 0.28 5.00 18.77
Technology spending 7.94 20.00 31.49 -5.00 - --- 3.34 -—- -12.50 --- 10.00 -—- 191
6.10 7.50 55.33 -1.50 - - 471 - 0.28 - 5.00 - 24.75
Revenue 3.90 10.00 14.35 -5.00 4.24 2.24 1.00 4.07
3.00 2.50 18.81 4.00 - - 4.90 - 7.50 - 3.00 - 6.83
Prices of your products 2.81 5.00 4.04 0.00 2.00 -1.67 2.86
3.85 2.50 6.53 0.00 2.00 0.28 3.00
Research and 1.86 12.34 111 -10.00 0.00 2.03
development spending 0.00 22.24 2.00 0.28 0.00 8.20
Marketing/advertising 0.37 0.00 2.50 0.00 -—- --- 3.70 -—- -4.28 --- 0.00 -—- 0.19
spending 0.00 0.00 1.88 0.00 5.04 0.28 0.00 2.48
Earnings 0.89 -14.00 15.38 -2.00 3.93 3.33 -2.00 0.92
0.00 -9.50 21.86 1.50 - - 4.38 - 7.50 - 1.50 - 2.50
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Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PERCENTA HAN during the nex months?
N=20 Sales Revenue Ownership
Mean More
Median Lessthan ~ $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
Capital spending 3.86 -10.00 30.00 5.00 10.00 1.00 2.05
5.50 -5.00 10.00 -2.50 6.65 433 0.54
Technology spending 7.00 -0.75 20.00 61.51 5.00 --- 37.30 2.38 ---
5.00 0.00 10.00 30.75 6.65 51.59 1.08
Revenue 5.99 10.06 10.00 13.00 2.00 9.40 4.87
5.50 20.00 7.00 8.50 6.65 14.37 3.64
Prices of your products 111 0.50 5.00 6.74 3.00 4.04 2.62
2.00 0.00 2.50 3.37 1.50 5.95 3.85
Research and 2.78 5.67 25.00 0.00 15.40 1.13
development spending 0.00 8.50 13.50 6.65 20.83 0.00
Marketing/advertising 3.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 --- 251 0.31 ---
spending 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.65 0.00 0.00
Earnings 3.22 7.61 -14.00 22.06 -1.00 16.24 0.59
5.00 11.50 -8.00 10.03 6.65 21.72 1.43

A
[\
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Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PERCENTA HAN during the nex months?
N=20 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Mean More
Median Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
Capital spending 3.40 1.30 5.00 0.00 --- 20.00 10.90 -8.21 10.00 -6.44
4.42 15.10 -2.50 -5.00 5.00 18.50 -2.40 -5.00 -5.00
Technology spending 5.62 1.46 61.51 2.00 --- 10.00 9.61 -9.01 5.00 0.53
2.78 10.07 30.75 1.00 --- 5.00 11.12 -1.50 0.00 0.00
Revenue 9.50 331 13.00 4.00 1.00 3.43 -0.09 6.00 12.94
8.96 4.09 8.00 3.50 - 2.00 4.08 3.76 0.28 20.12
Prices of your products 0.89 2.93 6.74 2.00 3.57 -1.03 2.00 0.53
0.52 4.01 3.37 1.00 3.00 0.00 1.00 0.00
Research and 4.72 0.00 25.00 2.00 0.00 2.07 -9.00 0.00 4.47
development spending 1.00 0.00 12.50 1.00 0.00 1.56 0.28 1.00 3.26
Marketing/advertising 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 --- 0.00 0.14 3.30 2.00 0.00
spending 2.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.03 1.00 0.00
Earnings 6.98 -0.91 22.06 3.00 -2.00 -0.29 0.36 5.00 13.96
5.00 4.45 10.03 0.50 - -2.00 0.00 3.42 0.28 20.20

A
[
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Relative to the previou months, what will be your company’'s PERCENTA HAN during the nex months? [All Companie

N=18 Total Industry

Mean Retail/ Bank/Fin ~ Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-

Median Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac- Health-  Agr, Pub Other

sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry

Health care 6.30 44.55 2.87 - 2.09 - 5.00 - 5.00 - 4.00

costs 5.00 22.27 3.88 3.36 4.50 4.50 5.62

Wages/Salaries 1.37 5.00 3.07 -7.00 - 2.80 - -5.82 - 1.50 - 3.47
1.92 -1.00 2.00 -2.50 - 2.37 - 0.50 - 0.75 - 3.00

Number of -0.20 0.00 2.00 -2.00 3.00 -7.20 -1.00 2.05

domestic full- -0.23 -2.50 0.00 -1.00 - 3.00 - -4.50 - -3.00 - 2.62

time employees
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Relative to the previou months, what will be your company’'s PERCENTA HAN during the nex months? [All Companie
N=18 Sales Revenue Ownership
Mean More
Median Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit

Health care 3.10 4.20 44.55 5.00 4.49 - 3.33 8.80 -
costs 3.63 4.75 24.27 4.50 7.22 5.00 3.62
Wages/Salaries 0.72 -0.45 5.00 10.00 1.65 - 3.17 0.69 -

2.00 2.14 2.50 5.00 2.34 - 4.00 2.25 -
Number of 0.24 0.55 0.00 10.00 -1.41 0.42 0.13
domestic full- 1.12 0.75 0.00 5.00 -0.56 - 2.50 0.00 -

time employees



21

Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - Canada - Fourth Quarter, 2019

Relative to the previou months, what will be your company’s PERCENTA HAN during the nex months? [All Companie

N=18 Number of Employees Foreign Sales

Mean More

Median Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than

100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%

Health care 4.00 16.52 5.00 1.00 --- 5.00 7.41 0.00 4.00 4.40

costs 4.00 24.77 5.00 3.00 5.00 19.83 1.50 3.50 4.75

Wages/Salaries 0.99 0.25 10.00 2.00 --- 1.50 2.55 -3.49 2.00 1.30
2.50 3.00 5.00 1.00 --- 0.75 1.89 1.10 -2.50 2.14

Number of 1.00 -3.00 10.00 3.00 -1.00 0.30 -3.83 3.00 -0.20

domestic full- 0.00 -2.00 2.50 -1.00 --- -3.00 -0.33 -1.00 0.50 0.75

time employees
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N=1 Total Industry
Mean Retail/ Bank/Fin ~ Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Median Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac- Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
Earnings 16.24 17.79 10.00
18.38 22.06 16.03
Revenue 9.40 10.50 5.00

10.83 13.00 9.00
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N=1 Sales Revenue Ownership
Mean More
Median Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
Earnings 7.50 22.06 16.24
0.28 16.03 18.38
Revenue 4.00 13.00 9.40

0.28 9.00 10.83
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N=1 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Mean More
Median Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
Earnings 5.00 10.00 22.06 --- 22.06 5.00 --- 10.00
7.50 10.00 16.03 16.03 7.50 10.00
Revenue 3.00 5.00 13.00 --- 13.00 3.00 --- 5.00

4.00 5.00 9.00 --- - - --- 9.00 4.00 - 5.00
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4. For your country: In which quarter do you expect a downturn (recession) will occur?

N=20 Total Industry
Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 20 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 1 0 5
100.0% 5.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 25.0%
Already 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2020Q1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
11.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%
2020Q2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
11.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%
2020Q3 6 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 2
33.3% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 40.0%
202004 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2021Q1 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%
2021Q2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5.6% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2021Q3 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2021Q4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
202201 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5.6% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2022Q2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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4. For your country: In which quarter do you expect a downturn (recession) will occur?

N=20
Number
Col %

Total

Already

2020Q1

2020Q2

2020Q3

2020Q4

2021Q1

2021Q2

2021Q3

2021Q4

2022Q1

2022Q2

Sales Revenue Ownership
More
Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit

A B C D E F G A B C D
10 5 2 1 2 0 0 3 15 0 0
50.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 83.3% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.1% 0.0% 0.0%
2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 0.0%
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
12.5% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 0.0%
2 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0
25.0% 40.0% 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 28.6% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.1% 0.0% 0.0%
2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 0
25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 14.3% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.1% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.1% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

d a b a

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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4. For your country: In which quarter do you expect a downturn (recession) will occur?

N=20
Number
Col %

Total

Already

2020Q1

2020Q2

2020Q3

2020Q4

2021Q1

2021Q2

2021Q3

2021Q4

2022Q1

2022Q2

Number of Employees

Foreign Sales

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01

More
Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D

10 5 1 1 0 0 1 8 5 3 4
55.6% 27.8% 5.6% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20.0%
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0%
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 2
50.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 28.6% 25.0% 33.3% 50.0%
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0%
1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1
12.5% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 25.0% 0.0% 25.0%
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0%

d a
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

c a

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

27
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4. For your country: In which quarter do you expect a downturn (recession) will occur?

N=20 Total Industry

Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-

Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other

sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L

2022Q3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

202204 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Never 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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4. For your country: In which quarter do you expect a downturn (recession) will occur?

N=20 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D
2022Q3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
202204 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Never 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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4. For your country: In which quarter do you expect a downturn (recession) will occur?

N=20 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Number More
Col % Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D F G A B C D
2022Q3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2022Q4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Never 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Total Industry

Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-

Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other

sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L

Total 20 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 1 0 5
100.0% 5.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 25.0%

No, we are not taking

specific actions in

preparation for a 5 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

possible recession 27.8% 100.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0%

Yes, we are taking the

following step(s) in

preparation for a 13 0 3 1 0 0 3 0 2 1 0 0 3

possible recession 72.2% 0.0% 75.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 75.0% 0.0% 66.7% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 75.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01

31



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - Canada - Fourth Quarter, 2019

; i s § i) -

N=20 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 10 5 2 1 2 0 0 3 15 0 0
50.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 83.3% 0.0% 0.0%
No, we are not taking
specific actions in
preparation for a 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0
possible recession 33.3% 20.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 26.7% 0.0% 0.0%
Yes, we are taking the
following step(s) in
preparation for a 6 4 1 1 1 0 0 2 11 0 0
possible recession 66.7% 80.0% 50.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 73.3% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Number More
Col % Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 10 5 1 1 0 0 1 8 5 3 4
55.6% 27.8% 5.6% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20.0%
No, we are not taking
specific actions in
preparation for a 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 2
possible recession 33.3% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 20.0% 0.0% 50.0%
Yes, we are taking the
following step(s) in
preparation for a 6 3 1 1 0 0 0 4 4 3 2
possible recession 66.7% 60.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 80.0% 100.0% 50.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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b. Which of the following step(s) are being taken in preparation for a po e recession: heck all that app Among firms that are
N=13 Total Industry
Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc-  portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 13 0 3 1 0 0 3 0 2 1 0 0 3
100.0% 0.0% 23.1% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 23.1% 0.0% 15.4% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 23.1%
Strengthening our 7 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 1
balance sheet 53.8% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3%
Focusing on our main 7 0 2 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1
line of business 53.8% 0.0% 66.7% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3%
Streamlining/reducing 5 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 0
costs 38.5% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Scaling back or delaying 5 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1
hiring 38.5% 0.0% 33.3% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3%
Improving our liquidity 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
position 30.8% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Scaling back or delaying 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
investment 23.1% 0.0% 33.3% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Preparing detailed
contingency plans for
steps to take when/if a 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
recession starts 23.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3%
Reducing overtime 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
15.4% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Diversifying our lines of 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
business 15.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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b. Which of the following step(s) are being taken in preparation a possible recession: k all that app Among
N=13 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 6 4 1 1 1 0 0 2 11 0 0
46.2% 30.8% 7.7% 7.7% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 15.4% 84.6% 0.0% 0.0%
Strengthening our 5 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 7 0 0
balance sheet 83.3% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 63.6% 0.0% 0.0%
Focusing on our main 3 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 6 0 0
line of business 50.0% 75.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 54.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Streamlining/reducing 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0
costs 50.0% 25.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 45.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Scaling back or delaying 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0
hiring 50.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 45.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Improving our liquidity 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0
position 50.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 36.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Scaling back or delaying 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0
investment 33.3% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 18.2% 0.0% 0.0%
Preparing detailed
contingency plans for
steps to take when/if a 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
recession starts 33.3% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 27.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Reducing overtime 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
16.7% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.2% 0.0% 0.0%
Diversifying our lines of 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
business 16.7% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.2% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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b. Which of the following step(s) are being taken in preparation Welo ece heck all that app Among
N=13 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Number More
Col % Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D A B C D
Total 6 3 1 1 0 0 0 4 4 3 2
46.2% 23.1% 7.7% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 30.8% 30.8% 23.1% 15.4%
Strengthening our 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 2 2 1
balance sheet 66.7% 33.3% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 66.7% 50.0%
Focusing on our main 3 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 1 2 2
line of business 50.0% 33.3% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 25.0% 66.7% 100.0%
Streamlining/reducing 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0
costs 50.0% 66.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 33.3% 0.0%
b a
Scaling back or delaying 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0
hiring 33.3% 66.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 33.3% 0.0%
Improving our liquidity 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 0
position 50.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 25.0% 66.7% 0.0%
Scaling back or delaying 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
investment 33.3% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 75.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Preparing detailed
contingency plans for
steps to take when/if a 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0
recession starts 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Reducing overtime 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
16.7% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Diversifying our lines of 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
business 16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 50.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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b. Which of the following step(s) are being taken in preparation for a possible recession: heck all that app Among firms that are
N=13 Total Industry
Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc-  portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other

sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H [ J K L
Hedging with financial 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
instruments 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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b. Which of the following step(s) are being taken in preparation for a possible recession: heck all that app Among
N=13 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D

Hedging with financial 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
instruments 16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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b. Which of the following step(s) are being taken in preparation for a possible recession: heck all that app Among firms tha

N=13 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Number More
Col % Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than

100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%

A B C D E F G A B C D
Hedging with financial 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
instruments 16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Total Industry

Mean Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-

Median Whole-  Insur Real Construc-  portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other

sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L

Number 20 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 1 0 5

Percent 100.0% 5.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 25.0%

% TODAY 10.64 7.00 11.27 30.00 13.75 10.00 0.00 5.00 7.50
10.00 3.50 10.00 20.00 20.00 14.00 1.50 4.00 15.00

% ONE YEAR AGO 10.34 5.00 10.27 35.00 11.25 7.50 0.00 5.00 10.00

TODAY 10.00 2.50 12.00 22.50 10.00 1.00 7.50 10.00 10.00

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Sales Revenue Ownership
Mean More
Median Lessthan ~ $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D

Number 10 5 2 1 2 0 0 3 15 0 0
Percent 50.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 83.3% 0.0% 0.0%
% TODAY 12.30 12.00 3.50 7.10 5.00 14.03 11.07

15.00 12.50 1.00 7.05 6.00 17.50 10.00
% ONE YEAR AGO 12.11 12.00 2.50 7.10 5.00 11.37 11.31
TODAY 12.00 10.00 1.00 6.05 5.00 13.50 10.00

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Mean More
Median Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Number 10 5 1 1 0 0 1 8 5 3 4
Percent 55.6% 27.8% 5.6% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20.0%
% TODAY 12.00 15.50 7.10 5.00 5.00 7.44 16.40 4.33 13.75
15.00 25.00 7.05 6.00 6.00 7.05 20.00 6.50 15.00
% ONE YEAR AGO 11.40 13.75 7.10 5.00 5.00 8.44 15.40 5.00 10.00
TODAY 10.00 15.00 6.05 5.00 5.00 6.05 16.00 1.00 10.00

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Total Industry

Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-

Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other

sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 20 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 1 0 5
100.0% 5.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 25.0%

No 8 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 2
40.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 66.7% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 40.0%

Yes 5 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
25.0% 100.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 33.3% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Not sure 7 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
35.0% 0.0% 25.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 60.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - Canada - Fourth Quarter, 2019

N=20 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 10 5 2 1 2 0 0 3 15 0 0
50.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 83.3% 0.0% 0.0%
No 4 2 0 1 1 0 0 2 4 0 0
40.0% 40.0% 0.0% 100.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 26.7% 0.0% 0.0%
Yes 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0
20.0% 20.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Not sure 4 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 6 0 0
40.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=20
Number
Col %

Total

No

Yes

Not sure

Number of Employees

Foreign Sales

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01

More
Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D F G A B C D
10 5 1 1 0 0 1 8 5 3 4
55.6% 27.8% 5.6% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20.0%
5 1 1 0 0 0 1 3 1 1 3
50.0% 20.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 37.5% 20.0% 33.3% 75.0%
1 2 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 1
10.0% 40.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 66.7% 25.0%
4 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 0
40.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 37.5% 80.0% 0.0% 0.0%
d b
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N=4 Total Industry
Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 4 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
100.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 25.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Acquisitions 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Capital spending or 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
investment 50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Increase hiring 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Pay down debt/line of 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
credit 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Increase employee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
benefits/pay 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Allow more lenient
payment terms by 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
customers 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Lending 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Marketing and 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
advertising 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Dividends or share 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
repurchases 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Pension plan funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=4
Number
Col %

Total

Acquisitions

Capital spending or
investment

Increase hiring

Pay down debt/line of

credit

Increase employee
benefits/pay

Allow more lenient
payment terms by
customers

Lending

Marketing and

advertising

Dividends or share
repurchases

Pension plan funding

Sales Revenue Ownership
More
Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit

A B C D E F G A B C
1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0
25.0% 25.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=4
Number
Col %

Total

Acquisitions

Capital spending or
investment

Increase hiring

Pay down debt/line of

credit

Increase employee
benefits/pay

Allow more lenient
payment terms by
customers

Lending

Marketing and

advertising

Dividends or share
repurchases

Pension plan funding

Number of Employees

Foreign Sales

More
Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 1
0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 50.0% 25.0%
0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 100.0%
0] 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=4 Total Industry

Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-

Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other

sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L

Purchase inventory 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Research and 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

development 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=4 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D
Purchase inventory 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Research and 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
development 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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Foreign Sales

N=4 Number of Employees
Number More
Col % Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D F G A B C D
Purchase inventory 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Research and 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
development 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=7 Total Industry

Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-

Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other

sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L

Total 7 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 1
100.0% 0.0% 28.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 28.6% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 14.3%

Lack excess cash to 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0

deploy 42.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Need cash as liquidity

buffer (e.g. in case credit 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

markets tighten) 42.9% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Holding cash until

economic uncertainty 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

declines 28.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%

Other 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

28.6% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Have few attractive 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
investment opportunities 14.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Building up cash to
withstand current or
near-term economic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
downturn 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=7 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 3 2 0 1 1 0 0 2 4 0 0
42.9% 28.6% 0.0% 14.3% 14.3% 0.0% 0.0% 28.6% 57.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Lack excess cash to 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0
deploy 66.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Need cash as liquidity
buffer (e.g. in case credit 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0
markets tighten) 66.7% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Holding cash until
economic uncertainty 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
declines 33.3% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
33.3% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Have few attractive 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
investment opportunities 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Building up cash to
withstand current or
near-term economic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
downturn 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=7 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Number More
Col % Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 4 1 1 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 3
57.1% 14.3% 14.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 28.6% 14.3% 14.3% 42.9%
Lack excess cash to 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
deploy 25.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 50.0% 0.0% 100.0% 33.3%
Need cash as liquidity
buffer (e.g. in case credit 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0
markets tighten) 50.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%
Holding cash until
economic uncertainty 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
declines 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 33.3%
Other 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 33.3%
Have few attractive 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
investment opportunities 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Building up cash to
withstand current or
near-term economic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
downturn 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Total Industry
Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 20 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 1 0 5
100.0% 5.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 25.0%

Our sales revenue
forecast is primarily a

continuation of recent 8 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 2
trends 40.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 75.0% 0.0% 66.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0%
We use an internal 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 3
model to forecast sales 35.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 60.0%

Our sales revenue

forecast is tied closely

to forecasts of economy-

wide variables (e.g.,

GDP growth, interest 6 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1
rates, price of oil, etc.) 30.0% 0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 20.0%

We create our sales

revenue forecast from

the bottom up (e.g., sum 5 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
divisional forecasts) 25.0% 100.0% 25.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%

We create our sales
revenue forecast top
down (e.g., forecast 5 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1
starts from upper mgmt.) 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 10 5 2 1 2 0 0 3 15 0 0
50.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 75.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Our sales revenue
forecast is primarily a

continuation of recent 5 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 7 0 0
trends 50.0% 20.0% 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 46.7% 0.0% 0.0%
We use an internal 3 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 5 0 0
model to forecast sales 30.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%

Our sales revenue

forecast is tied closely

to forecasts of economy-

wide variables (e.g.,

GDP growth, interest 2 1 0 1 2 0 0 2 3 0 0
rates, price of oil, etc.) 20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0%

We create our sales

revenue forecast from

the bottom up (e.g., sum 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 4 0 0
divisional forecasts) 10.0% 20.0% 50.0% 100.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 26.7% 0.0% 0.0%

We create our sales
revenue forecast top
down (e.g., forecast 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0
starts from upper mgmt.) 20.0% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 26.7% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=20
Number
Col %

Total

Our sales revenue
forecast is primarily a
continuation of recent
trends

We use an internal
model to forecast sales

Our sales revenue
forecast is tied closely
to forecasts of economy-
wide variables (e.g.,
GDP growth, interest
rates, price of oil, etc.)

We create our sales
revenue forecast from
the bottom up (e.g., sum
divisional forecasts)

We create our sales
revenue forecast top
down (e.g., forecast
starts from upper mgmt.)

Number of Employees

Foreign Sales

More
Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D

10 5 1 1 0 0 1 8 5 3 4
50.0% 25.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20.0%
3 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 2 1
30.0% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 37.5% 40.0% 66.7% 25.0%
4 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 1 2
40.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 37.5% 20.0% 33.3% 50.0%
2 2 1 0 0 0 1 3 2 1 0
20.0% 40.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 37.5% 40.0% 33.3% 0.0%
0 3 1 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 0
0.0% 60.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 37.5% 20.0% 33.3% 0.0%

bC a A
1 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 2
10.0% 40.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 40.0% 0.0% 50.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Total Industry

Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-

Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other

sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L

N/A 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
10.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%

Other 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Our sales revenue

forecast is substantially

provided by an outside

advisor (e.g., I-bank, 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

consultant) 5.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D
N/A 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 13.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 0.0% 0.0%
c a
Our sales revenue
forecast is substantially
provided by an outside
advisor (e.g., I-bank, 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
consultant) 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Number More
Col % Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
N/A 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0%

Our sales revenue

forecast is substantially

provided by an outside

advisor (e.g., I-bank, 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
consultant) 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01

3. In recent years, what has led your company to revise/update the 3 es revenue fore ha ely on in your planning? (check
N=20 Total Industry
Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc-  portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 20 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 1 0 5
100.0% 5.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 25.0%
Regularly scheduled 15 1 4 1 0 0 3 0 1 1 1 0 3
revisions/updates 75.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 75.0% 0.0% 33.3% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 60.0%
Economy-wide changes 8 0 2 1 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 1
or events 40.0% 0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 75.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%
Major company changes 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
or events 30.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0%
Major industry changes 4 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
or events 20.0% 0.0% 25.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0%
Other 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%
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3. In recent years, what has led your company to revise/update the official sales revenue forecast that you rely on in your planning? (che
N=20 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 10 5 2 1 2 0 0 3 15 0 0
50.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 75.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Regularly scheduled 6 4 2 1 2 0 0 3 10 0 0
revisions/updates 60.0% 80.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 66.7% 0.0% 0.0%
Economy-wide changes 5 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 7 0 0
or events 50.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 46.7% 0.0% 0.0%
Major company changes 3 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 4 0 0
or events 30.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 26.7% 0.0% 0.0%
Major industry changes 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 3 0 0
or events 10.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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8. In recent years, what has led your company to revise/update the official sales revenue forecast that you rely on in your planning? (che
N=20 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Number More
Col % Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 10 5 1 1 0 0 1 8 5 3 4
50.0% 25.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20.0%
Regularly scheduled 7 5 1 1 0 0 1 6 3 2 4
revisions/updates 70.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 75.0% 60.0% 66.7% 100.0%
Economy-wide changes 5 2 0 1 0 0 0 2 4 1 1
or events 50.0% 40.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 80.0% 33.3% 25.0%
Major company changes 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 2
or events 20.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 20.0% 33.3% 50.0%
Major industry changes 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0
or events 10.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=15 Total Industry
Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 15 1 4 1 0 0 3 0 1 1 1 0 3
100.0% 6.7% 26.7% 6.7% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 0.0% 20.0%
Annually 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.3% 100.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Quarterly 7 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2
46.7% 0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7%
Monthly 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 1
33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 33.3%
Weekly 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Daily 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01

64
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N=15 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 6 4 2 1 2 0 0 3 10 0 0
40.0% 26.7% 13.3% 6.7% 13.3% 0.0% 0.0% 23.1% 76.9% 0.0% 0.0%
Annually 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
16.7% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Quarterly 2 3 1 1 0 0 0 1 5 0 0
33.3% 75.0% 50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Monthly 2 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 3 0 0
33.3% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 30.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Weekly 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Daily 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01

65
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N=15 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Number More
Col % Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 7 5 1 1 0 0 1 6 3 2 4
46.7% 33.3% 6.7% 6.7% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 40.0% 20.0% 13.3% 26.7%
Annually 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
14.3% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Quarterly 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 2
57.1% 40.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 66.7% 50.0% 50.0%
Monthly 1 2 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 2
14.3% 40.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 33.3% 0.0% 50.0% 50.0%
Weekly 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
14.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Daily 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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9. When actual sa enue er from your sales revenue forecast, wha any) other changes does your company typically implement?
N=19 Total Industry
Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc-  portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 19 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 0 0 5
100.0% 5.3% 21.1% 5.3% 0.0% 0.0% 21.1% 0.0% 15.8% 5.3% 0.0% 0.0% 26.3%
Change other
expenditures like
advertisement, 8 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 3
inventory purchases 42.1% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 66.7% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 60.0%
Change hiring plans 7 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 1
36.8% 0.0% 25.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 66.7% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%
Change wages or 7 0 2 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 0
overtime 36.8% 0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 33.3% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Change financing plans 6 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2
or cash holdings 31.6% 0.0% 25.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0%
Change product prices 5 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2
26.3% 0.0% 25.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0%
Change investment
plans or production 5 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
schedules 26.3% 0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%
Change payout 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
15.8% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Do not do much unless 3 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
the revision is substantial 15.8% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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9. When actual sales revenue differ from your sales revenue forecast, what (if any) other changes does your compan pically implement?
N=19 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499  $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 10 5 2 1 1 0 0 3 15 0 0
52.6% 26.3% 10.5% 5.3% 5.3% 0.0% 0.0% 15.8% 78.9% 0.0% 0.0%
Change other
expenditures like
advertisement, 3 2 2 0 1 0 0 1 7 0 0
inventory purchases 30.0% 40.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 46.7% 0.0% 0.0%
Change hiring plans 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 6 0 0
40.0% 40.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Change wages or 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 6 0 0
overtime 30.0% 60.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Change financing plans 4 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 5 0 0
or cash holdings 40.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Change product prices 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 3 0 0
20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Change investment
plans or production 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0
schedules 30.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 26.7% 0.0% 0.0%
Change payout 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0
20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 13.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Do not do much unless 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
the revision is substantial 10.0% 20.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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9. When actual sales revenue differ from your sales revenue forecast, what (if any) other changes does your compan pically implement?
N=19 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Number More
Col % Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 10 5 1 1 0 0 0 7 5 3 4
52.6% 26.3% 5.3% 5.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 36.8% 26.3% 15.8% 21.1%
Change other
expenditures like
advertisement, 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 2
inventory purchases 30.0% 80.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 42.9% 40.0% 33.3% 50.0%
Change hiring plans 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 2 1
30.0% 40.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 60.0% 66.7% 25.0%
Change wages or 4 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 1 2
overtime 40.0% 40.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 80.0% 33.3% 50.0%
b a
Change financing plans 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 0
or cash holdings 40.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 28.6% 80.0% 0.0% 0.0%
d b
Change product prices 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 0
10.0% 40.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 42.9% 20.0% 33.3% 0.0%
Change investment
plans or production 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 1
schedules 30.0% 20.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 28.6% 40.0% 0.0% 25.0%
Change payout 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 50.0%
Do not do much unless 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0
the revision is substantial 10.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 20.0% 33.3% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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70

9. When actual sales revenue differ from yo ales revenue forecast, wha any) other changes does your compan pically implement?

N=19 Total Industry

Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-

Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc-  portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H [ J K L

Change managers' 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

compensation 10.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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9. When actual sales revenue differ from your sales revenue forecast, what (if any) other changes does your compan pically implement?
N=19 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499  $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-

$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit

A B C D E F G A B C D
Change managers' 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
compensation 10.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 13.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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9. When actual sales revenue differ from your sales revenue forecast, what (if any) other changes does your company typically implement?
N=19 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Number More
Col % Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than

100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%

A B C D E F G A B C D
Change managers' 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
compensation 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 25.0%
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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ROA=operat ingsfassets)  (Winsorized

N=20 Total Industry

Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-

Mean Whole-  Insur Real Construc-  portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry

A B C D E F G H I J K L

Number 20 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 1 0 5

Percent 100.0% 5.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 25.0%

% Approximate ROA in 16 1 4 1 0 0 3 0 3 0 1 0 3

2019 22.98 15.00 25.95 35.00 27.10 17.67 1.50 26.00

% Expected ROA in 15 1 3 1 0 0 3 0 3 0 1 0 3

2020 17.45 9.00 15.27 30.00 23.63 11.67 1.00 23.33

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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ROA=operat ings/assets)  (Winsorized:

N=20 Sales Revenue Ownership

Number More

Mean Lessthan ~ $25-99  $100-499 $500-999  $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-

$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D

Number 10 5 2 1 2 0 0 3 15 0 0

Percent 50.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 83.3% 0.0% 0.0%

% Approximate ROA in 8 5 1 1 1 0 0 3 11 0 0

2019 24.29 31.20 15.00 0.80 1.50 4.60 30.21
b a

% Expected ROA in 7 5 1 1 1 0 0 3 10 0 0

2020 15.41 28.60 9.00 0.80 1.00 3.60 22.99
b a

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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ROA=operat ingsfassets)  (Winsorized

N=20 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Number More
Mean Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Number 10 5 1 1 0 0 1 8 5 3 4
Percent 55.6% 27.8% 5.6% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20.0%
% Approximate ROA in 8 3 1 1 0 0 1 6 4 2 4
2019 33.04 17.67 0.80 20.00 1.50 17.55 22.50 33.15 26.50
% Expected ROA in 7 3 1 1 0 0 1 5 4 2 4
2020 23.99 14.67 0.80 23.00 1.00 9.16 15.00 26.45 25.75

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Total Industry
Number Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Col % Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 20 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 3 1 1 0 5
100.0% 5.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 25.0%
CFO 9 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 3
45.0% 0.0% 25.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 60.0%
VP of Finance 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1
20.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%
CEO 3 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
15.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Controller 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%
Treasurer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=20 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499  $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion Public Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F A B
Total 10 5 2 1 2 0 0 3 15 0 0
50.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 83.3% 0.0% 0.0%
CFO 4 3 0 1 1 0 0 2 5 0 0
40.0% 60.0% 0.0% 100.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
VP of Finance 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0
30.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 26.7% 0.0% 0.0%
CEO 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0
20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 13.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
10.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0%
c c ab
Controller 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 0.0% 0.0%
e a
Treasurer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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job title (e.g., CEO, Asst. T or, etc):

N=20
Number
Col %

Total

CFO

VP of Finance

CEO

Other

Controller

Treasurer

Number of Employees

Foreign Sales

More
Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
10 5 1 1 0 0 1 8 5 3 4
55.6% 27.8% 5.6% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20.0%
4 2 1 0 0 0 1 4 2 1 2
40.0% 40.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 50.0% 40.0% 33.3% 50.0%
3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1
30.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 20.0% 33.3% 25.0%
2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1
20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 20.0% 0.0% 25.0%
1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0
10.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 20.0% 33.3% 0.0%
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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